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Rebilda Form
Instructions for use

Rebilda Form is a shaping aid for core build-ups available
in three different sizes for application with or without the
simultaneous use of a root post.
Rebilda Form is white.

The shaping aids have the following advantages:
• They are transparent to the light from polymerisation

lamps
• They can easily be customised and shortened by cutting
• The build-up material does not adhere to Rebilda Form
• Ease of removal

Application with a root post:
Firstly, select a Rebilda Form of suitable size, customise it
to the tooth to be built up and shorten it to the required
length.

If a root post is to be used, prepare the root canal as
required, shorten the selected post to the required length
and condition (silanise) it in accordance with the manufac-
turer’s instructions.
Prepare the root canal and the residual tooth substance (by
etching and/or priming and bonding) in accordance with the
instructions for use for the products used for the adhesive
technique and bond in the root post with suitable luting
material (Rebilda DC). After polymerisation has been made
(chemically or by light) in accordance with the manufac-
turer’s instructions, place on the stump the Rebilda Form
previously customised to the tooth to be built up and fill with
composite (Rebilda DC). This process can be carried out in
one or more steps.

Application without a root post:
Firstly, select a Rebilda Form of suitable size, customise it
to the tooth to be built up and shorten it to the required
length. Prepare the tooth substance (by etching and/or
priming and bonding) in accordance with the instructions for
use for the products used for the adhesive technique. After
polymerising the adhesive in accordance with the manufac-
turer’s instructions, place on the stump the Rebilda Form
previously customised to the tooth to be built up and fill with
composite (Rebilda DC). This process can be carried out in
one or more steps.

Polymerisation:
Allow the composite used (Rebilda DC) to cure chemically
in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions or cure
with the polymerisation lamp. The material in Rebilda Form
diminishes the performance of polymerisation lamps. You
should therefore increase the curing times or, preferably,
wait until the stipulated time for chemical curing has elapsed
before preparation even when using a polymerisation lamp.
This will ensure that the build-up material used has been
completely polymerised.

Removal of Rebilda Form:
After the build-up material has been polymerised, cut the
Rebilda Form over its entire length with a fine diamond bur
with water cooling and remove. Prepare the core build-up
in the usual way.

Our preparations have been developed for use in dentistry.
As far as the application of the products delivered by us is
concerned, our verbal and/or written information has been
given to the best of our knowledge and without obligation.
Our information and/or advice do not relieve you from
examining the materials delivered by us as to their suitability
for the intended purposes of application. As the application
of our preparations is beyond our control, the user is fully
responsible for the application. Of course, we guarantee the
quality of our preparations in accordance with the existing
standards and corresponding to the conditions as stipulated
in our general terms of sale and delivery.

Rebilda Form ist ein in drei unterschiedlichen Grössen er-

hältliches Hilfsmittel für den Stumpfaufbau mit oder ohne

gleichzeitiger Verwendung von einem Wurzelstift.

Rebilda Form ist weiß.

Die Formhilfen haben folgende Vorteile:
• Durchlässigkeit für das Licht von Polymerisationslampen

• Einfaches Anpassen und Kürzen durch Beschneiden

• Keine Haftung des Aufbaumaterials an Rebilda Form
• Leichte Entfernbarkeit

Anwendung mit Wurzelstift:
Zunächst geeignete Grösse von Rebilda Form aussuchen,

an den aufzubauenden Zahn anpassen und auf die benö-

tigte Länge kürzen.

Soll ein Wurzelstift verwendet werden, jetzt den Wurzelkanal

entsprechend vorbereiten und den gewünschten Stift nach

Kürzen auf die festgelegte Länge entsprechend den Her-

stellerangaben konditionieren (silanisieren).

Den Wurzelkanal und die Restzahnsubstanz nach Ge-

brauchsinformation der verwendeten Produkte für die

Adhäsiv-Technik vorbereiten (ätzen und/oder primen und

bonden) und den Wurzelstift mit geeignetem Befestigungs-

material (Rebilda DC) einkleben. Nach durchgeführter

Polymerisation (chemisch oder mit Licht) entsprechend den

Herstellerangaben, das zuvor angepasste Rebilda Form auf

den Stumpf aufsetzen und mit Composite (Rebilda DC) fül-

len. Dies kann in einem oder mehreren Schritten erfolgen.

Anwendung ohne Wurzelstift:
Zunächst geeignete Grösse von Rebilda Form aussuchen,

an den aufzubauenden Zahn anpassen und auf die benö-

tigte Länge kürzen.

Die Zahnsubstanz nach Gebrauchsinformation der verwen-

deten Produkte für die Adhäsiv-Technik vorbereiten (ätzen

und/oder primen und bonden). Nach durchgeführter Poly-

merisation des Adhäsivs entsprechend den Herstelleranga-

ben, das zuvor angepasste Rebilda Form auf den Stumpf

aufsetzen und mit Composite (Rebilda DC) füllen. Dies kann

in einem oder mehreren Schritten erfolgen.

Polymerisation:
Das verwendete Composite (Rebilda DC) nach Hersteller-

angaben chemisch aushärten lassen oder mit der Polyme-

risationslampe aushärten. Das Material von Rebilda Form
schwächt die Leistung von Polymerisationslampen ab.

Daher die Belichtungszeiten verlängern oder - besser - die

vorgesehene Zeit für die chemische Aushärtung vor der

Präparation auch bei Einsatz einer Polymerisationslampe

abwarten. So ist die vollständige Polymerisation des ver-

wendeten Aufbaumaterials sichergestellt.

Entfernen von Rebilda Form:
Nach erfolgter Polymerisation des Aufbaumaterials Rebilda
Form mit einem feinen Diamanten unter Wasserkühlung

über die gesamte Länge auftrennen und abnehmen. Den

Stumpfaufbau wie gewohnt präparieren.

Unsere Präparate werden für den Einsatz im Dentalbereich

entwickelt. Soweit es die Anwendung der von uns geliefer-

ten Präparate betrifft, sind unsere wörtlichen und/oder

schriftlichen Hinweise bzw. unsere Beratung nach bestem

Wissen abgegeben und unverbindlich. Unsere Hinweise

und/oder Beratung befreien Sie nicht davon, die von uns

gelieferten Präparate auf Ihre Eignung für die beabsichtigten

Anwendungszwecke zu prüfen. Da die Anwendung unserer

Präparate ohne unsere Kontrolle erfolgt, liegt sie aus-

schließlich in Ihrer eigenen Verantwortung. Wir gewähr-

leisten selbstverständlich die Qualität unserer Präparate ent-

sprechend bestehender Normen sowie entsprechend des in

unseren allgemeinen Liefer- und Verkaufsbedingungen fest-

gelegten Standards.

Gebrauchsanweisung

Rebilda Form est un moule de reconstitution pour
moignons à utiliser avec ou sans pivot, disponible en trois
tailles différentes.
Rebilda Form est de teinte blanche.

Les moules présentent les avantages suivants :
• Perméabilité à la lumière des lampes de polymérisation
• Facilité d’ajustage et de raccourcissement par découpe
• Pas d’adhésion du matériau de reconstitution à Rebilda

Form
• Enlèvement simple

Utilisation avec pivot :
Choisir tout d’abord la taille appropriée de Rebilda Form,
l’ajuster à la dent à reconstituer et le raccourcir à la longueur
requise.

Si l’on utilise un pivot, préparer le canal radiculaire en consé-
quence et, après avoir raccourci le pivot souhaité à la lon-
gueur définie, le conditionner (silanisation) conformément
aux indications du fabricant.
Préparer le canal radiculaire et les tissus dentaires restants
pour la technique adhésive selon les modes d’emploi des
produits utilisés (mordançage et/ou application d’un pri-
maire et bonding), et coller le pivot à l’aide d’un matériau de
scellement adéquat (Rebilda DC). Après avoir effectué la
polymérisation (chimique ou photopolymérisation) confor-
mément aux indications du fabricant, placer sur le moignon
le Rebilda Form préalablement ajusté et le remplir de
matériau composite (Rebilda DC). Cette opération peut être
réalisée en une ou plusieurs étapes.

Utilisation sans pivot :
Choisir tout d’abord la taille appropriée de Rebilda Form,
l’ajuster à la dent à reconstituer et le raccourcir à la longueur
requise.
Préparer les tissus dentaires pour la technique adhésive
selon les modes d’emploi des produits utilisés (mordançage
et/ou application d’un primaire et bonding). Après avoir
effectué la polymérisation de l’adhésif conformément aux
indications du fabricant, placer sur le moignon le Rebilda
Form préalablement ajusté et le remplir de matériau com-
posite (Rebilda DC). Cette opération peut être réalisée en
une ou plusieurs étapes.

Polymérisation :
Laisser durcir chimiquement le matériau composite utilisé
(Rebilda DC) conformément aux indications du fabricant,
ou le durcir à l’aide de la lampe de polymérisation. Le ma-
tériau de Rebilda Form réduit le rendement des lampes de
polymérisation. Par conséquent, il convient de prolonger les
temps d’exposition ou – encore mieux – d’attendre le temps
de durcissement chimique prévu avant la préparation,
même en cas d’utilisation d’une lampe de polymérisation.
Cela permet de garantir la polymérisation complète du ma-
tériau de reconstitution utilisé.

Enlèvement de Rebilda Form :
Une fois le matériau de reconstitution polymérisé, découper
Rebilda Form sur toute la longueur à l’aide d’un diamant
fin avec refroidissement à l’eau et l’enlever. Préparer la
reconstitution du moignon comme d’habitude.

Nos préparations ont été développées pour utilisation en
dentisterie. Quant à l’utilisation des produits que nous
livrons, les indications données verbalement et/ou par écrit
ont été données en bonne connaissance de cause et sans
engagement de notre part. Nos indications et/ou nos
conseils ne vous déchargent pas de tester les préparations
que nous livrons en ce qui concerne leur utilisation adaptée
pour l’application envisagée. Puisque l’utilisation de nos
préparations s’effectue en dehors de notre contrôle, elle se
fait exclusivement sous votre propre responsabilité. Nous
garantissons bien entendu la qualité de nos produits selon
les normes existantes ainsi que selon les standards corres-
pondants à nos conditions générales de vente et de
livraison.

Mode d’emploi

Rebilda Form es un complemento para la conformación de

muñones con o sin uso simultáneo de un poste radicular

que está disponible en tres tamaños diferentes.

Rebilda Form es de color blanco.

Los complementos para modelar muñones tienen las

siguientes ventajas:

• poseen permeabilidad para la luz de las lámparas de

polimerización

• pueden ser fácilmente adaptados y reducidos por corte

• el material de reconstrucción no se adhiere a Rebilda Form

• fácil remoción

Aplicación con poste radicular:

Primero elegir el tamaño apropiado de Rebilda Form, adap-

tar al diente a reconstruir y recortar al largo necesario.

Si se debe utilizar un poste radicular, preparar el conducto

radicular como se requiera y acondicionar (silanizar) el poste

deseado después de haberlo recortado al largo fijado según

las instrucciones del fabricante.

Preparar el conducto radicular y la sustancia dentaria

remanente según las instrucciones de uso de los produc-

tos utilizados para la técnica adhesiva (grabar y/o aplica-

ción de primer y adhesivo) y fijar el poste radicular con un

material de fijación apropiado (Rebilda DC). Después de la

polimerización (química o con luz) colocar, según instruc-

ciones del fabricante, el Rebilda Form que fue adaptado

de antemano en el muñon y rellenar con composite (Rebilda

DC). Esto puede ser efectuado en un o varios pasos.

Aplicación sin el poste radicular:

Primero elegir el tamaño apropiado de Rebilda Form, adap-

tar al diente a reconstruir y recortar al largo necesario.

Preparar la sustancia dentaria según las instrucciones de

uso de los productos utilizados para la técnica adhesiva

(grabar y/o aplicar el primer y adhesivo). Después de la

polimerización del adhesivo colocar, según instrucciones

del fabricante, el Rebilda Form que fue adaptado de ante-

mano en el muñon y rellenar con composite (Rebilda DC).

Esto puede ser efectuado en un o varios pasos.

Polimerización:

Polimerizar químicamente o curar con lámpara de polimeri-

zación el composite utilizado (Rebilda DC). El material de

Rebilda Form disminuye el rendimiento de las lámparas de

polimerización. Por eso, se debería prolongar el tiempo de

exposición o, mejor, antes de tallar el muñón esperar el

tiempo previsto para la activación química del material, tam-

bién al utilizar la lámpara de polimerización. Así se garantiza

la polimerización completa del material de reconstrucción.

Remoción de Rebilda Form:

Deshacer y quitar Rebilda Form con un diamante fino bajo

refrigeración con agua a lo largo después de la polimeriza-

ción del material de reconstrucción. Preparar la reconstruc-

ción de muñon como de costumbre.

Nuestros preparados se desarrollan para uso en el sector

odontológico. En lo que se refiere a la aplicación de nuestros

productos, se han dado nuestras indicaciones verbales y/o

escritas y consejos sin compromiso según nuestro leal saber

y entender. Nuestras indicaciones y/o consejos no les

dispensan comprobar los preparados suministrados por

nosotros respecto a su aptitud para la aplicación intencionada.

Dado que la aplicación de nuestros preparados se efectúa

fuera de nuestro control, la misma se encuentra bajo su

exclusiva responsabilidad. Naturalmente les aseguramos la

calidad de nuestros preparados según las normas corres-

pondientes y de acuerdo con el estándar establecido en

nuestras condiciones generales de venta y entrega.

Instrucciones de uso

Rebilda Form é uma matriz auxiliar para a reconstrução de
cotos dentários, com ou sem a utilização de espigão intra-
radicular. Rebilda Form está disponível em três tamanhos
diferentes e possui a cor branca.

As matrizes apresentam as seguintes vantagens:
• Permitem a passagem da luz de fotopolimerizadores
• Podem ser facilmente adaptadas e encurtadas mediante

recorte
• O material de reconstrução do coto não adere à Rebilda

Form
• São fáceis de remover

Utilização com espigão intra-radicular:
Seleccionar uma Rebilda Form de tamanho adequado,
adaptá-la ao dente e encurtá-la conforme necessário.
Se pretende utilizar um espigão, efectuar agora o preparo
do canal radicular, reduzir o espigão ao comprimento defi-
nido e condicioná-lo (sinalizá-lo) de acordo com as instru-
ções do fabricante.
Preparar o canal radicular e o remanescente dental de
acordo com as instruções de uso dos produtos destinados
à técnica adesiva (ataque ácido e/ou aplicação de primer e
adesivo) e proceder à cimentação adesiva do espigão com
um material adequado (Rebilda DC). Após realizar a poli-
merização (química ou fotoactivada) de acordo com as in-
struções do fabricante, posicionar sobre o coto dentário a
Rebilda Form previamente adaptada e preenchê-la com
resina (Rebilda DC). Este procedimento pode ser realizado
em um ou dois passos.

Utilização sem espigão intra-radicular:
Seleccionar uma Rebilda Form de tamanho adequado,
adaptá-la ao dente e encurtá-la conforme necessário.
Preparar o remanescente dentário de acordo com as
instruções de uso dos produtos destinados à técnica ade-
siva (ataque ácido e/ou aplicação de primer e adesivo).
Após realizar a polimerização do adesivo de acordo com as
instruções do fabricante, posicionar sobre o coto dentário a
Rebilda Form previamente adaptada e preenchê-la com
resina (Rebilda DC). Este procedimento pode ser realizado
em um ou dois passos.

Polimerização:
Deixar o compósito (Rebilda DC) polimerizar quimicamente
ou utilizar um fotopolimerizador, conforme as instruções do
fabricante. O material da Rebilda Form reduz a acção das
lâmpadas de polimerização. Por este motivo, deve prolon-
gar-se o tempo de fotopolimerização ou, de preferência,
aguardar-se o tempo de polimerização química antes da
preparação, mesmo quando utilizado um aparelho de poli-
merização. Deste modo garante-se a polimerização com-
pleta do material de reconstrução.

Remoção da Rebilda Form:
Após a polimerização do material de reconstrução, cortar a
Rebilda Form com uma broca diamantada de grão fino,
sob refrigeração, abrindo um dos lados da matriz em toda
a sua extensão longitudinal, e removê-la. Preparar da
maneira habitual o coto reconstruído.

Os nossos preparados são desenvolvidos para uso no
sector odontológico. No que se refere à aplicação dos
preparados por nós fornecidos, as nossas instruções e
recomendações verbais e/ou escritas estão desprovidas de
qualquer compromisso, estando de acordo com os nossos
conhecimentos. As nossas instruções e/ou conselhos não
isentam o utilizador de examinar os preparados por nós
fornecidos no que se refere à adequação às aplicações
pretendidas. Dado que a aplicação dos nossos produtos
não é efectuada sob o nosso controlo, esta é da exclusiva
responsabilidade do utilizador. Naturalmente, asseguramos
a qualidade dos nossos preparados em conformidade com
as normas existentes e de acordo com as condições gerais
de venda e entrega.

Instruções de utilização

Rebilda Form è un supporto di modellazione per il build-up
di monconi, disponibile in tre diverse dimensioni, per
applicazione con o senza l’utilizzo simultaneo di un perno
radicolare.
Rebilda Form è di colore bianco.

I supporti di modellazione hanno i seguenti vantaggi:
• Sono trasparenti alla luce delle lampade fotopoli-

merizzanti
• Possono essere facilmente personalizzati e tagliati
• Il materiale di build-up non aderisce a Rebilda Form
• Sono facili da rimuovere

Applicazione con un perno radicolare:
Come primo passaggio, selezionare il Rebilda Form della
dimensione adeguata, modificarlo in base al dente da rico-
struire e accorciarlo alla lunghezza richiesta. In caso di
utilizzo di un perno radicolare, preparare il canale radicolare
come richiesto, accorciare il perno selezionato alla
lunghezza corretta e condizionarlo (silanizzarlo) secondo le
istruzioni del produttore.
Preparare il canale radicolare e la sostanza dentale residua
(tramite mordenzatura e/o primer e bonding) secondo le
istruzioni d’uso dei prodotti utilizzati con tecnica adesiva e
far aderire il perno radicolare con un materiale da cementa-
zione idoneo (Rebilda DC). Dopo aver eseguito la polime-
rizzazione (chimica o mediante luce) secondo le istruzioni
del produttore, applicare Rebilda Form, precedentemente
personalizzato in base al dente da ricostruire, sul moncone
e riempire con composito (Rebilda DC).
Questa procedura può essere eseguita in uno o più
passaggi.

Applicazione senza perno radicolare:
Come primo passaggio, selezionare il Rebilda Form della
dimensione adeguata, modificarlo in base al dente da rico-
struire e accorciarlo alla lunghezza richiesta. Preparare la
sostanza dentale (tramite mordenzatura e/o primer e
bonding) secondo le istruzioni d’uso dei prodotti utilizzati
con tecnica adesiva. Dopo la polimerizzazione secondo le
istruzioni del produttore, applicare Rebilda Form, prece-
dentemente personalizzato in base al dente da ricostruire,
sul moncone e riempire con composito (Rebilda DC). Que-
sta procedura può essere eseguita in uno o più passaggi.

Polimerizzazione:
Lasciare che il composito (Rebilda DC) polimerizzi chimi-
camente secondo le istruzioni del produttore o fotopolime-
rizzarlo. Il materiale in Rebilda Form diminuisce le
prestazioni della lampada fotopolimerizzatrice e quindi si de-
vono aumentare i tempi di polimerizzazione o, preferibil-
mente, attendere finché sia trascorso il tempo stabilito per
la polimerizzazione chimica prima della preparazione, anche
se si usa una lampada fotopolimerizzatrice.

Rimozione di Rebilda Form:
Dopo che il materiale di costruzione è stato polimerizzato,
tagliare Rebilda Form lungo la sua intera lunghezza con una
fresa diamantata fine sotto raffreddamento ad acqua e
rimuoverlo. Procedere con il build-up del moncone nel
modo usuale.

I nostri preparati sono stati sviluppati per essere utilizzati in
odontoiatria. Per quanto riguarda l’applicazione dei prodotti
da noi forniti, le informazioni verbali e/o scritte sono fornite
secondo le nostre competenze e senza obblighi. Le infor-
mazioni e/o i suggerimenti forniti non esonerano dall’esa-

minare la documentazione relativa alla loro idoneità per gli

scopi desiderati. Dato che l’utilizzo dei nostri prodotti non è

sotto il nostro controllo, l’utilizzatore è pienamente respon-

sabile del loro uso. Naturalmente, noi garantiamo la qualità
dei nostri prodotti secondo gli standard esistenti e la loro
corrispondenza alle condizioni indicate nei termini di
vendita e di fornitura.

Istruzioni per l’uso
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Rebilda Form is een in drie verschillende grote verkrijgbaar

hulpmiddel voor de stompopbouw met of zonder gelijktijdig

gebruik van een wortelstift.

Rebilda Form is wit.

De vorm hulpmiddelen hebben de volgende voordelen:
• doorlaatbaarheid van het licht van polymerisatielampen

• gemakkelijk aanpassen of inkorten door snijden

• geen hechting van het opbouwmateriaal aan Rebilda
Form

• gemakkelijk te verwijderen

Appliceren met een wortelstift:
Als eerste de Rebilda Form gewenste grote uitzoeken aan

de op te bouwen tand aanpassen en inkorten op de beno-

digde lengte.

Als een wortelstift gebruikt wordt, prepareer het wortel-

kanaal als voorgeschreven, maak de geselecteerde stift op

lengte en conditioneer (silaniseer) deze volgens de door de

fabrikant opgegeven gebruiksaanwijzing.

Het wortelkanaal en de overgebleven tandsubstantie vol-

gens de gebruiksaanwijzing van de toegepaste produkten

voor de adhesieve techniek prepareren (etsen en/of primen

en bonden) en de wortelstift met geschikt bevestigingsma-

teriaal (Rebilda DC) bevestigen. Na polymerisatie (chemisch

of met licht) volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant,

de zojuist aangepaste Rebilda Form op de stomp plaatsen

en met composiet (Rebilda DC) vullen. Dit kan in één laag

of meerdere lagen gebeuren.

Toepassen zonder wortelstift:
Als eerste de Rebilda Form gewenste grote uitzoeken aan

de op te bouwen tand aanpassen en inkorten op de beno-

digde lengte.

Prepareer de tandsubstantie (door etsen en/of primen en

bonden) volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing van het produkt

gebruikt voor de adhesieve techniek. Na polymeriseren van

het adhesief volgens voorschrift van de fabrikant de daar-

voor geprepareerde Rebilda Form op de stomp aanbren-

gen en met composiet (Rebilda DC) vullen. Dit kan in één of

meerdere lagen gebeuren.

Polymeriseren:
Het toegepaste composiet (Rebilda DC) volgens fabrikan-

tenvoorschrift chemisch laten uitharden of met een poly-

merisatielamp uitharden. Het materiaal van Rebilda Form
zwakt de lichtopbrengst van de polymerisatielamp af.

Verleng daarom de belichtingstijden of nog beter de voor-

geschreven tijd voor de chemische uitharding zelf bij gebruik

van een polymerisatielamp voor prepareren afwachten. Zo is

de volledige polymerisatie van het opbouwmateriaal veilig

gesteld.

Verwijderen van Rebilda Form:
Na het polymeriseren van het stompopbouwmateriaal

Rebilda Form met een fijne diamant met waterkoeling over

de volledige lengte opensnijden en verwijderen. De stomp-

opbouw zoals te doen gebruikelijk prepareren.

Onze preparaten worden ontwikkeld voor gebruik in de tand-

heelkunde. Voor het gebruik van door ons geleverde prepa-

raten geldt dat onze mondelinge en/of schriftelijke

aanwijzingen naar beste weten worden gegeven, maar dat

deze niet bindend zijn. Onze aanwijzingen en/of adviezen

ontslaan u niet van de plicht de door ons geleverde prepa-

raten op hun geschiktheid voor het beoogde doel te keuren.

Aangezien het gebruik van onze preparaten gebeurt buiten

onze controle is deze uitsluitend voor uw eigen verantwoor-

ding. Uiteraard garanderen wij de kwaliteit van onze prepa-

raten in overeenstemming met de bestaande normen als ook

in overeenstemming met de voorwaarden als vastgelegd in

onze algemene leverings- en verkoopsvoorwaarden.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Rebilda Form er et hjælpemiddel til udformning af krone-

opbygninger, som findes i tre forskellige størrelser til appli-

kation med eller uden brug af rodstift.

Rebilda Form er hvid.

Formgivningsværktøjet har følgende fordele:

• De er transparente, så lyset fra polymeriseringslamper kan

hærde igennem dem

• De kan let tilpasses og afkortes ved at blive skåret til

• Opbygningsmaterialet binder ikke til Rebilda Form

• Lette at fjerne

Påføring med et rodindlæg:

Først vælges en Rebilda Form af en egnet størrelse, tilpas

det til tanden, som skal opbygges og afkort til den ønskede

længde.

Hvis en rodstift skal anvendes forberedes rodkanalen som

påkrævet, afkort den udvalgte rodstift til den ønskede

længde og conditioner (silaniser) i overensstemmelse med

producentens anvisninger.

Forbered rodkanalen og den resterende tandsubstans (ved

at hærde og/eller priming og bonding) i overensstemmelse

med brugsvejledningen til produkterne, der anvendes.

Anvend herefter cementeringsmateriale (Rebilda DC). Efter

polymeriseringen (kemisk eller med lys) i overensstemmelse

med producentens anvisninger, placeres den forberedte

Rebilda Form på tanden der skal opbygges med komposit

(Rebilda DC). Denne proces kan udføres i ét eller flere trin.

Påføring uden rodstift:

Først udvælges en Rebilda Form af en egnet størrelse, til-

pas denne til tanden, som skal opbygges og afkort til den

ønskede længde. Forbered tandsubstansen (ved at ætse

og/eller priming og bonding) i overensstemmelse med

brugsvejledningerne. Efter polymerisering i overensstem-

melse med producentens anvisninger placeres Rebilda

Form på tanden og fyld med komposit (Rebilda DC). Denne

proces kan udføres i ét eller flere trin.

Polymerisering:

Lad den anvendte komposit (Rebilda DC) hærde kemisk i

overensstemmelse med producentens anvisninger eller lys-

hærd med polymeriseringslampen. Materialet i Rebilda

Form mindsker effekten af polymeriseringslamper. Man skal

derfor øge hærdetiden eller helst vente til den fastsatte tid

for den kemiske hærdning er gået, før der præpareres, også

selvom at der anvendes en polymeriseringslampe. Dette vil

sikre, at det anvendte opbygningsmateriale er tilstrækkeligt

polymeriseret.

Fjernelse af Rebilda Form:

Efter at opbygningsmaterialet er blevet polymeriseret skæ-

res hele Rebilda Form’s længde over med et fint diamant-

bor med vandkøling og fjernes. Forbered kroneopbygningen

på den sædvanlige måde.

Vore præparater udvikles til brug inden for dentalområdet.

Vores mundtlige henholdsvis skriftlige anvisninger og råd-

givning om brug af vore præparater er afgivet uforbindende

og i overensstemmelse med vores bedste viden. De bør

imidlertid under alle omstændigheder selv forvisse Dem om,

at præparatet er egnet til det påtænkte formål.

Eftersom anvendelsen af vore præparater ikke er underlagt

vor kontrol, er denne udelukkende på Deres eget ansvar. Vi

garanterer naturligvis for, at kvaliteten af vore præparater

opfylder eksisterende normer samt de standarder, som er

fastlagt i vore generelle salgs- og leveringsbetingelser.

Brugsanvisning

Rebilda Form on pilareiden rakentamiseen tarkoitettu

muotoilun apuväline ja saatavissa kolmessa eri koossa, tar-

koitettu applikointiin samaan aikaan tapahtuvan juurikana-

vanastan kanssa tai ilman.

Rebilda Form on väriltään valkoinen.

Muotoilun apuvälineillä on seuraavat edut:

• ne ovat läpikuultavia valokovettajalamppujen valolle

• ne voidaan helposti räätälöidä ja lyhentää leikkaamalla

• pilarimateriaalit eivät tartu Rebilda Formiin

• helppo poistaa

Juurikanavanastan applikointi:

Ensinnäkin, valitse sopivan kokoinen Rebilda Form, muo-

toile se rakennettavan hampaan muotoon sopivaksi ja

lyhennä se vaadittuun pituuteen.

Jos juurikanavanastaa käytetään, niin preparoi juurikanava

vaaditulla tavalla, lyhennä valittu nasta vaadittuun pituuteen

ja esikäsittele (silanoi) valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Preparoi juurikanava ja jäljellä oleva hammasaines (etsaa-

malla ja/tai käsittelemällä primerilla ja sidosaineella) adhe-

siivitekniikassa käytettävän tuotteen käyttöohjeiden

mukaisesti ja kiinnitä juurikanavanasta tarkoitukseen sovel-

tuvalla kiinnitysmateriaalilla (Rebilda DC).

Kovettamisen jälkeen (kemiallisesti tai valolla tapahtuvan)

valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti, aseta Rebilda Formin

aiemmin räätälöity pätkä rakennettavaan hampaaseen ja

täytä se yhdistelmämuovilla (Rebilda DC). Tämä prosessi

voidaan suorittaa yhdessä tai useammassa vaiheessa.

Applikointi ilman juurikanavanastaa:

Ensinnäkin, valitse sopivan kokoinen Rebilda Form,

muotoile se rakennettavan hampaan muotoon sopivaksi ja

lyhennä se vaadittuun pituuteen.

Preparoi hammasaines (etsaamalla ja/tai käsittelemällä

primerilla ja sidosaineella) adhesiivitekniikassa käytettävän

tuotteen käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.

Adhesiivin kovettamisen jälkeen valmistajan ohjeiden

mukaisesti, aseta Rebilda Formin aiemmin räätälöity pätkä

rakennettavaan hampaaseen ja täytä se yhdistelmämuovilla

(Rebilda DC). Tämä prosessi voidaan suorittaa yhdessä tai

useammassa vaiheessa.

Polymerointi:

Anna käytettävän yhdistelmämuovin (Rebilda DC) kovettua

kemiallisesti valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti tai koveta se

kovettajalampulla.

Rebilda Form heikentää kovettajalaitteiden suorituskykyä.

Näin ollen tulisi pidentää kovetusaikaa tai mieluummin odota

kunnes kemiallisen kovettumisen määrätty aika on kulunut

ennen preparointia, vaikka käytettäisiin polymerisaatio lamp-

pua. Näin varmistetaan, että käytetty pilarimateriaali on

täysin kovettunut.

Rebilda Formin poistaminen:

Pilarimateriaalin kovettamisen jälkeen, leikkaa Rebilda

Form koko pituudeltaan hienojakoisella vesijäähdytteisellä

timanttiporalla ja poista se.

Preparoi pilari tavalliseen tapaan.

Tuotteemme on kehitetty hammaslääkintäkäyttöön. Toimit-

tamiemme tuotteidenkäyttöä koskevat suulliset ja/tai kirjalli-

set tiedot ovat käytössämme olleiden parhaiden tietojemme

mukaisia ja ne eivät ole velvoittavia. Antamamme tiedot tai

neuvot eivät vapauta käyttäjää arvioimasta toimittamiemme

tuotteiden soveltuvuutta aiottuun käyttöön. Koska emme voi

valvoa toimittamiemme tuotteiden käyttöä, käyttäjä on itse

täysin vastuussa niiden käytöstä. Takaamme luonnollisesti

valmisteidemme voimassa olevien standardien mukaisen

laadun ja myyntiä sekä jakelua koskevien yleisten sopimus-

ehtojen mukaisuuden.

Käyttöohjeet

Rebilda Form er et formgivende hjelpemiddel for å lage

konusoppbygging med eller uten bruk av rotstift.

Rebilda Form er hvit.

Det formgivende hjelpemidlet har følgende fordeler:

• De er transparente, og lyset fra herdelamper skinner

gjennom

• De kan lett tilpasses, og forkortet ved å kuttes

• Konusoppbyggingsmaterialet kleber ikke til Rebilda

Form

• Lett å fjerne

Applikasjon med rotstift:

Velg først en Rebilda Post med egnet størrelse, og tilpass

den til tannen som skal bygges opp. Forkort den deretter til

ønsket lengde.

Dersom det skal brukes en rotstift, forkort stiften til ønsket

lengde og kondisjoner (silaniser) den i henhold til produsen-

tens instruksjoner.

Preparer rotkanalen og den gjenstående tannsubstans (ved

etsing og/eller primer og bonding) i henhold til bruksanvis-

ningene for produktene brukt for adhesiv teknikk og bon-

ding av rotstift med et egnet sementerings-materiale

(Rebilda DC). Etter at herding er fullført (kjemisk eller ved

lysherding) i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner, plasse-

res den nøyaktig tilpassede Rebilda Form på tannstumpen

som skal bygges opp, fylt med kompositt (Rebilda DC).

Denne prosessen kan utføres i ett flere steg.

Applikasjon uten rotstift:

Velg først en Rebilda Post med egnet størrelse, og tilpass

den til tannen som skal bygges opp. Forkort den deretter til

ønsket lengde.

Preparer rotkanalen og den gjenstående tannsubstans (ved

etsing og/eller primer og bonding) i henhold til bruksanvis-

ningene for produktene brukt for adhesiv teknikk og bon-

ding av rotstift med et egnet sementerings-materiale

(Rebilda DC). Etter at herding er fullført (kjemisk eller ved

lysherding) i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner, plasse-

res den nøyaktig tilpassede Rebilda Form på tannstumpen

som skal bygges opp og fylt med kompositt (Rebilda DC).

Den prosessen kan utføres i ett flere steg.

Herding:

La den benyttede kompositten (Rebilda DC) herde kjemisk

i henhold til produsentens bruksanvisninger, eller lysherd

med herdelampe. Materialet i Rebilda Form forminsker her-

delampens intensitet. Øk derfor herdetiden, eller fortrinnsvis,

vent inntil den stipulerte tiden for kjemisk herding er over-

steget også når herdelampe er benyttet. Dette sikrer at

konusoppbyggingsmaterialet som er benyttet er fullstendig

herdet.

Fjerning av Rebilda Post:

Etter at konusoppbyggingsmaterialet er herdet kuttes

Rebilda Form i hele dens lengde med et fint diamantbor

med vannavkjøling og fjernes deretter. Preparer konusopp-

byggingen på vanlig måte.

Våre produkter er utviklet for bruk i dentalbransjen. Når det

gjelder våre produkter er våre muntlige eller skriftlige infor-

masjoner gitt etter beste viten og uten forpliktelse. Vår

informasjon og våre anbefalinger fritar deg ikke for ansvaret

for at produktet brukes til det produktet er ment for. Siden

bruk av våre produkter skjer uten vår kontroll er den

fullstendig på eget ansvar. Selvfølgelig garanterer vi for

kvaliteten på våre produkter som følger internasjonale stan-

darder og de betingelser som er stipulert i våre generelle

salgs- og leveringsbetingelser.

Bruksanvisning

Rebilda Form är ett hjälpmedel för pelaruppbyggnad i tre
olika storlekar, med eller utan samtidig användning av
rotstift.
Rebilda Form är vita.

Formarna har följande fördelar:
• Släpper igenom ljuset från härdningslampan
• Kan lätt anpassas eller kortas genom klippning
• Uppbyggnadsmaterialet fäster inte till Rebilda Form
• Lätt att avlägsna

Applicering med rotstift:
Först, välj en Rebilda Form av lämplig storlek, anpassa den
till tanden som ska byggas upp och korta av den till önskad
längd.
Om ett rotstift ska användas, preparera rotkanalen efter
behov, kapa det valda rotstiftet till önskad längd och kondi-
tionera (silanisera) det enligt tillverkarens instruktioner.
Preparera rotkanalen och den kvarvarande tandsubstansen
(med etsning och/eller primer och bonding) i enlighet med
bruksanvisningen för de produkter som används för den
adhesiva tekniken och bonda fast rotstiftet med ett lämpligt
cement (Rebilda DC). Efter att polymerisering skett enligt
tillverkarens anvisningar (kemiskt eller med hjälp av ljus),
placera den Rebilda Form som tidigare anpassats till tan-
den och fyll med komposit (Rebilda DC). Denna process
kan utföras i ett eller flera steg.

Applicering utan rotstift:
Först, välj en Rebilda Form av lämplig storlek, anpassa den
till tanden som ska byggas upp och korta av den till önskad
längd. Preparera tandsubstansen (med etsning och/eller
primer och bonding) i enlighet med bruksanvisningen för de
produkter som används för den adhesiva tekniken. Efter
polymerisering av adhesiven enligt tillverkarens anvisningar,
placera den Rebilda Form som tidigare anpassats till
tanden och fyll med komposit (Rebilda DC). Denna process
kan utföras i ett eller flera steg.

Polymerisation:
Låt den använda kompositen (Rebilda DC) härda kemiskt i
enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar eller härda med poly-
merisationslampa. Materialet i Rebilda Form minskar ef-
fekten hos polymerisationslampan. Öka därför härdtiden,
eller vänta helst med att preparera pelaren tills den stipule-
rade tiden för kemisk härdning förflutit, även om polymeri-
sationslampa använts. Detta försäkrar att materialet som
använts för uppbyggnad har polymeriserats fullständigt.

Avlägsnande av Rebilda Form:
Efter att uppbyggnadsmaterialet har polymeriserats, slitsa
Rebilda Form över hela längden med en fin diamantborr
med vattenkylning och avlägsna formen. Preparera pelaren
på vanligt sätt.

Våra beredningar är utvecklade för dentalområdet. Den
information vi lämnat avspeglar vår kunskap i dagsläget om
användning av produkten, men innebär ingen garanti från
vår sida. Våra muntliga eller skriftliga upplysningar och/eller
råd befriar inte användaren från skyldigheten att själv bedöma
huruvida produkten är lämplig för det avsedda ändamålet.
Eftersom vi inte kan styra hur produkten används faller hela
ansvaret på användaren i det enskilda fallet. Vi garanterar
naturligtvis att vår produkt uppfyller kraven i tillämpliga
standarder och motsvarar de villkor som anges i våra all-
männa försäljnings- och leveransvillkor.

LLaasstt  rreevviisseedd::  0022//22001111

Bruksanvisning



Το RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm είναι ένα βοηθητικό εξάρτημα μορφοποί-
ησης για ανασυστάσεις κολοβωμάτων, διαθέσιμο σε τρία δια-
φορετικά μεγέθη για τοποθέτηση με ή χωρίς την παράλληλη
χρήση ενδοριζικού άξονα.
Το RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm είναι λευκό.

ΤΤαα  ββοοηηθθηηττιικκάά  εεξξααρρττήήμμαατταα  μμοορρφφοοπποοίίηησσηηςς  έέχχοουυνν  τταα  εεξξήήςς  ππλλεε--
οοννεεκκττήήμμαατταα::
• Είναι διάφανα για να διαπερνάται το φως της λάμπας 

πολυμερισμού
• Μπορούν εύκολα να προσαρμοστούν και να κοντύνουν 

κόβοντάς τα
• Το υλικό της ανασύστασης δεν κολλάει στο RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm
• Είναι εύκολα στην αφαίρεση

ΤΤοοπποοθθέέττηησσηη  μμεε  εεννδδοορριιζζιικκόό  άάξξοονναα::
Καταρχήν, επιλέξτε ένα RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm με το κατάλληλο μέ-
γεθος, προσαρμόστε το στο δόντι που θα ανασυσταθεί και
κοντύνετέ το στο επιθυμητό μήκος.
Αν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί ενδοριζικός άξονας, προ-
ετοιμάστε τον ριζικό σωλήνα όπως απαιτείται, κοντύνετε τον
επιλεγμένο άξονα στο επιθυμητό μήκος και παρασκευάστε
τον (σιλανοποίηση) σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευα-
στή.
Προετοιμάστε τον ριζικό σωλήνα και την εναπομείνασα
οδοντική ουσία (με αδροποίηση και/ή priming και bonding)
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης των υλικών που χρησιμο-
ποιούνται για την τεχνική συγκόλλησης και κολλήστε τον ρι-
ζικό άξονα με κατάλληλο συγκολλητικό υλικό (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC).
Μετά το τέλος του πολυμερισμού (χημικά ή με φως) ακο-
λουθώντας τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή, τοποθετήστε στη
ρίζα του δοντιού το RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm που έχει προηγουμένως
προσαρμοστεί στο δόντι προς ανασύσταση και γεμίστε με
σύνθετη ρητίνη (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC). Αυτή η διαδικασία μπορεί να
διεξαχθεί σε ένα ή περισσότερα βήματα.

ΤΤοοπποοθθέέττηησσηη  χχωωρρίίςς  εεννδδοορριιζζιικκόό  άάξξοονναα::
Καταρχήν, επιλέξτε ένα RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm με το κατάλληλο μέ-
γεθος, προσαρμόστε το στο δόντι που θα ανασυσταθεί και
κοντύνετέ το στο επιθυμητό μήκος. Προετοιμάστε την οδον-
τική ουσία (με αδροποίηση και/ή priming και bonding) 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης των υλικών που χρησιμο-
ποιούνται για την τεχνική συγκόλλησης. Μετά τον πολυμερι-
σμό του συγκολλητικού σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του
κατασκευαστή, τοποθετήστε στη ρίζα του δοντιού το RReebbiillddaa
FFoorrmm που έχει προηγουμένως προσαρμοστεί στο δόντι προς
ανασύσταση και γεμίστε με σύνθετη ρητίνη (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC).
Αυτή η διαδικασία μπορεί να διεξαχθεί σε ένα ή περισσότερα
βήματα.

ΠΠοολλυυμμεερριισσμμόόςς::
Αφήστε την σύνθετη ρητίνη που χρησιμοποιήσατε (RReebbiillddaa
DDCC) να πολυμεριστεί χημικά σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 
κατασκευαστή ή πολυμερίστε με λάμπα πολυμερισμού. Το
υλικό του RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm μειώνει την απόδοση της λάμπας
πολυμερισμού. Για το λόγο αυτό, θα πρέπει να αυξήσετε τον
χρόνο πολυμερισμού ή, προτιμότερο, να περιμένετε μέχρις
ότου περάσει ο προκαθορισμένος χρόνος του χημικού πο-
λυμερισμού πριν συνεχίσετε στην προετοιμασία, ακόμη και
όταν χρησιμοποιείτε λάμπα πολυμερισμού. Αυτό θα δια-
σφαλίσει τον πλήρη πολυμερισμό του υλικού που έχει χρη-
σιμοποιηθεί για την ανασύσταση.     

ΑΑφφααίίρρεεσσηη  ττοουυ  RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm::
Μετά τον πολυμερισμό του υλικού ανασύστασης, κόψτε κατά
μήκος το RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm με μια λεπτή φρέζα διαμαντιού με
ψύξη νερού και αφαιρέστε. Προετοιμάστε την ανασύσταση
κολοβώματος με τον συνήθη τρόπο.

Τα παρασκευάσματά μας δημιουργήθηκαν για οδοντιατρική
χρήση. Όσον αφορά στην εφαρμογή και χρήση των προϊόν-
των μας, οι πληροφορίες που δίνονται είναι βασισμένες στην
πολυετή γνώση μας και δεν είναι υποχρεωτικές. Οι πληρο-
φορίες και οι συμβουλές μας δεν αποκλείουν τη δική σας
εξέταση και δοκιμή των προϊόντων ως προς την καταλληλό-
τητα και την αποτελεσματικότητά τους. Όμως για οποιαδή-
ποτε δοκιμή που γίνεται χωρίς τον δικό μας έλεγχο, η ευθύνη
είναι αποκλειστικά του χρήστη. Φυσικά, εγγυόμαστε για την
ποιότητα των παρασκευασμάτων μας σύμφωνα με τις υπάρ-
χουσες ρυθμίσεις και ανάλογα με τους καθορισμένους γενι-
κούς όρους πώλησης και διάθεσης. 

GR

RU PL CZ HU RO

Rebilda Form
Οδηγίες χρήσης 

РРееббииллььддаа  ФФооррмм – это вспомогательное средство для
восстановления культи зуба, с или без одновременного
применения корневого штифта, представленное в трех
различных размерах.
РРееббииллььддаа  ФФооррмм имеет белый цвет.

ВВссппооммооггааттееллььнныыее  ффооррммыы  ииммееюютт  ссллееддууюющщииее  ппррееииммуущщее--
ссттвваа::
• Проницаемость для света полимеризационной лампы
• Простая припасовка и укорачивание путем обрезания
• Отсутствие приклеивания реставрационного мате-

риала к РРееббииллььддаа  ФФооррмм
• Простое снятие

ППррииммееннееннииее  ввммеессттее  сс  ккооррннееввыымм  шшттииффттоомм::
Сначала подобрать соответствующий размер формы
РРееббииллььддаа  ФФооррмм, примерить на восстанавливаемый зуб и
укоротить на необходимую длину.
Если требуется использовать корневой штифт, то на
данном этапе следует соответствующим образом под-
готовить корневой канал и выбранный корневой штифт,
затем, после укорачивания штифта на установленную
длину, провести его кондиционирование (силанизацию),
соблюдая рекомендации производителя.
Корневой канал и твердые ткани зуба подготовить для
адгезивной техники согласно инструкции по примене-
нию используемого материала (протравить и/или прай-
мировать и нанести бонд) и зацементировать корневой
штифт подходящим материалом для фиксации 
(РРееббииллььддаа  ДДЦЦ). После окончания полимеризации (фото-
или химической) согласно указаниям производителя, на-
деть на культю зуба припасованную перед этим форму
РРееббииллььддаа  ФФооррмм и заполнить ее композитом (РРееббииллььддаа
ДДЦЦ). Эту процедуру можно выполнить в один или 
несколько этапов.

ППррииммееннееннииее  ббеезз  ккооррннееввооггоо  шшттииффттаа::
Сначала подобрать соответствующий размер формы
РРееббииллььддаа  ФФооррмм, примерить на восстанавливаемый зуб и
укоротить на необходимую длину.
Твердые ткани зуба подготовить для адгезивной техники
согласно инструкции по применению используемого ма-
териала (протравить и/или праймировать и нанести
бонд). После окончания полимеризации (фото- или хи-
мической) согласно указаниям производителя, надеть на
культю зуба припасованную перед этим форму 
РРееббииллььддаа  ФФооррмм и заполнить композитом (РРееббииллььддаа  ДДЦЦ).
Эту процедуру можно выполнить в один или несколько
этапов.

ППооллииммееррииззаацциияя::
Согласно рекомендациям производителя, используемый
композит (РРееббииллььддаа  ДДЦЦ) оставить отвердеть химическим
путем или полимеризовать фотополимерной лампой.
Материал, из которого изготовлена РРееббииллььддаа  ФФооррмм,
ослабляет мощность воздействия полимеризационной
лампы. Поэтому рекомендуется продлевать время по-
лимеризации или, что предпочтительно, перед началом
препарирования выждать предусмотренное для хими-
ческого отверждения время, также в случае примене-
ния полимеризационной лампы. Таким образом,
обеспечивается полная полимеризация используемого
материала.

УУддааллееннииее  РРееббииллььддаа  ФФооррмм::
После завершения полимеризации восстановительного
материала следует продольно разрезать форму 
РРееббииллььддаа  ФФооррмм мелкозернистым алмазным бором под
водяным охлаждением, а затем снять ее с зуба. Вос-
становленную культю зуба препарировать традицион-
ным способом.

Наши препараты разработаны для использования в сто-
матологии. Поскольку речь идет о применении постав-
ляемых нами препаратов, наши устные и/или
письменные указания, а также наша консультация, 
являются абсолютно честными и ни к чему не обязы-
вающими. Наши указания и/или консультация не избав-
ляют Вас от того, чтобы проверять поставляемые нами
препараты на их пригодность к использованию в заду-
манных целях. Поскольку применение наших препара-
тов проводится без нашего контроля, ответственность
за это ложится исключительно на Вас. Разумеется, мы
гарантируем соответствие качества наших материалов
действующим нормам, доставку и условия торговли -
установленным стандартам.

Ребильда Форм (Rebilda Form)

Инструкция по применению

RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm to dostępne w trzech rozmiarach akcesoria
pomocnicze do odbudowy zęba na kikucie przeznaczone
do stosowania z wkładem korzeniowym lub bez niego.
RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm ma kolor biały.

DDoo  zzaalleett  tteejj  ffoorrmmyy  ppoommooccnniicczzeejj  zzaalliicczzaa  ssiięę::
• Przezierność dla światła lamp polimeryzacyjnych
• Łatwość dopasowania i możliwość skracania poprzez

przycięcie
• Brak wiązania RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm do materiałów stosowanych

do odbudowy zęba
• Proste usuwanie

ZZaassttoossoowwaanniiee  zz  wwkkłłaaddeemm  kkoorrzzeenniioowwyymm::
W pierwszej kolejności dobrać RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm odpowiedniej
wielkości, dopasować do odbudowywanego zęba i skrócić
do żądanej długości.
W przypadku korzystania z wkładu korzeniowego odpo-
wiednio przygotować kanał korzeniowy oraz sam wkład,
skracając do ustalonej długości i kondycjonując jego po-
wierzchnię według zaleceń producenta (silanizacja).
Kanał korzeniowy i pozostałe tkanki zęba przygotować
zgodnie z informacjami zawartymi w ulotce informacyjnej
stosowanego produktu techniki adhezyjnej (wytrawianie
i/lub nałożenie primera i bondu) a następnie osadzić wkład
korzeniowy przy pomocy odpowiedniego materiału mocu-
jącego (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC). Po zakończonej polimeryzacji (che-
micznej lub z użyciem światła, w zależności od zaleceń
producenta) wybrany i dopasowany wcześniej RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm
osadzić na kikucie i wypełnić, jedno- lub wieloetapowo, ma-
teriałem kompozytowym (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC).

ZZaassttoossoowwaanniiee  bbeezz  wwkkłłaadduu  kkoorrzzeenniioowweeggoo:
W pierwszej kolejności dobrać RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm odpowiedniej
wielkości, dopasować do odbudowywanego zęba i skrócić
do żądanej długości.
Tkanki zęba przygotować zgodnie z informacjami zawartymi
w ulotce informacyjnej stosowanego produktu techniki 
adhezyjnej (wytrawianie i/lub nałożenie primera i bondu). Po
zakończonej polimeryzacji materiału adhezyjnego 
(chemicznej lub z użyciem światła, w zależności od zaleceń
producenta), wybrany i dopasowany wcześniej RReebbiillddaa
FFoorrmm osadzić na kikucie i wypełnić, jedno- lub wieloeta-
powo, materiałem kompozytowym (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC).

PPoolliimmeerryyzzaaccjjaa::
Zastosowany materiał kompozytowy (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC) pozosta-
wić do samoistnego utwardzenia chemicznego lub utwar-
dzić światłem lampy polimeryzacyjnej. Materiał RReebbiillddaa
FFoorrmm osłabia natężenie przechodzącej wiązki światła lampy
polimeryzacyjnej. Dlatego należy wydłużyć czas naświetla-
nia, lub co jest bardziej korzystne, poczekać do upłynięcia
czasu przeznaczonego na utwardzanie chemiczne, nawet w
przypadku korzystania z lampy polimeryzacyjnej. Zapewni
to całkowitą polimeryzację zastosowanego materiału do 
odbudowy zęba.

UUssuuwwaanniiee  RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm::
Po zakończonej polimeryzacji materiału do dobudowy zęba
oddzielić RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm przy pomocy wiertła z drobnym 
nasypem diamentowym (chłodzonego wodą), a następnie
zdjąć. Odbudowę kikuta opracować stosowanymi dotych-
czas metodami.

Oferowane przez nas preparaty opracowano do stosowania
w stomatologii. Udzielamy ustnych i pisemnych porad do-
tyczących stosowania dostarczonych przez nas preparatów
wedle naszej najlepszej wiedzy, nie możemy jednak ponosić
za nie odpowiedzialności. Udzielane przez nas informacje
i/lub porady nie zwalniają Państwa z obowiązku sprawdze-
nia przydatności dostarczonych przez nas preparatów do
zamierzonych celów. Ponieważ stosowanie naszych 
produktów przebiega bez naszej kontroli, odpowiedzialność
za ich prawidłowe użycie leży całkowicie po Państwa 
stronie. Oczywiście gwarantujemy najwyższą jakość 
naszych produktów spełniających obecnie obowiązujące
normy oraz standardy opisane w ogólnych warunkach 
dostarczania i sprzedaży produktów.

Instrukcja użycia 

RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm je pomůcka k tvarování pahýlů na kořenových

nástavbách a vyrábí se ve třech různých velikostech pro

použití současně s nebo bez kořenového čepu.

RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm je bílá.

PPoommůůcckkyy  pprroo  ttvvaarroovváánníí  mmaajjíí  nnáásslleedduujjííccíí  vvýýhhooddyy::

• Ve světle polymerační lampy jsou transparentní

• Lze je snadno individuálně upravit a zkrátit pouhým 

oříznutím

• Dostavbový materiál se k RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm nepřilepí

• Lze je snadno odstranit

ZZppůůssoobb  ppoouužžiittíí  ss  kkoořřeennoovvýýmm  ččeeppeemm::

Nejprve vyberte vhodnou velikost RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm, upravte

podle velikosti prostoru pro daný zub a zkraťte na potřebnou

délku.

Před použitím kořenového čepu obvyklým způsobem 

preparujte kořenový kanálek, zkraťte čep na požadovanou

délku a upravte jej (silanizujte) podle pokynů výrobce.

Kořenový kanálek a zbývající hmotu zubu připravte (leptání

a/nebo primování a bondování) podle pokynů výrobce pro-

duktů používaných při adhezivní technice a čep upevněte

do kanálku vhodným upevňovacím materiálem (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC).

Po polymeraci (chemické nebo světelné) provedené podle

pokynů výrobce, nasaďte předem upravenou formu pahýlu

RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm a vyplňte ji kompozitem (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC). Tento

postup můžete dělat v několika krocích.

ZZppůůssoobb  ppoouužžiittíí  bbeezz  kkoořřeennoovvééhhoo  ččeeppuu::

Nejprve vyberte vhodnou velikost RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm, upravte

podle velikosti prostoru pro daný zub a zkraťte na potřebnou

délku. Připravte hmotu zubu (leptání a/nebo primování a

bondování) podle pokynů výrobce produktů používaných při

adhezivní technice. Po polymeraci adheziva provedené

podle pokynů výrobce, nasaďte předem upravenou formu

pahýlu RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm a vyplňte ji kompozitem (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC).

Tento postup můžete dělat v několika krocích.

PPoollyymmeerraaccee::

Použité kompozitum (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC) nechte podle pokynů vý-

robce zpolymerovat chemicky nebo jej vytvrďte polymerační

lampou. Materiál RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm snižuje výkon polymeračních

lamp. Měli byste proto dobu osvitu prodloužit nebo, ještě

lépe, počkat s dalšími úpravami až proběhne chemická 

polymerace, a to i případě, že jste použili polymerační

lampu. Takto zajistíte úplnou polymeraci dostavbového 

materiálu.

OOddssttrraanněěnníí  RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm::

Jakmile dostavbový materiál zpolymeruje, jemným diaman-

tovým brouskem chlazeným vodou rozřízněte v celé délce

RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm a odstraňte. Pahýl preparujte obvyklým způ-

sobem.

Naše preparáty jsou vyvinuté pro použití v zubním lékařství.

Příslušné informace o použití - ústní/psané jsou podány

podle našich nejlepších znalostí, nicméně nezávazně. Na

naše informace/ návod se nemůžete odvolávat v případě

použití za jiným účelem, než je uvedeno v návodu. Uživatel

našich preparátů je plně zodpovědný za jejich správnou 

aplikaci. Zaručujeme samozřejmě kvalitu našich preparátů

v souladu se stávajícími standardy a našimi obecnými 

dodacími a prodejními podmínkami.

Návod k použití

Rebilda Form három különböző méretben kapható segé-
deszköz gyökércsapos, vagy a nélküli csonkfelépítéshez. 

Rebilda Form fehér.

A forma kialakításához használható segédeszköznek a

következő előnyei vannak:
• Átengedi a polimerizációs lámpa fényét

• Egyszerűen igazítható és rövidíthető ollóval

• A csonkfelépítő anyag nem köt hozzá a Rebilda Form-
hoz

• Könnyen eltávolítható

Használata gyökércsappal:

Válassza ki a megfelelő méretű Rebilda Form-ot, próbálja

rá a felépítendő fogra és a szükséges hosszúságra rövidítse
le. 

Amennyiben gyökércsapot kell használni, most készítse elő
a györkércsatornát és a kívánt csapot méretre vágás után a

gyártó utasításainak megfelelő rögzítése hosszúságban
kondicionálja (szilanizálja). 

A gyökércsatornát és a maradék fogszövetet a használt

anyag használati utasításának megfelelően az adhezív-tech-

nika szabályai szerint készítse elő (savazza és/vagy prime-
rezze és bondozza), majd a gyökércsapot erre alkalmas

rögzítő anyaggal (Rebilda DC) ragassza be. 

A gyártó előírásainak megfelelően végezze el a polimerizá-

lást (kémiai vagy fény), majd helyezze fel az előkészített 
Rebilda Form-ot a csonkra és töltse fel kompozittal 

(Rebilda DC).

Ezt egy vagy több lépésben is végezheti.

Használat gyökércsap nélkül:

Válassza ki a megfelelő méretű Rebilda Form-ot, és a 

felépítendő fogra illessze rá, majd a szükséges hosszúságra
rövidítse le. 

A maradék fogszövetet a használt anyag használati utasítá-

sának megfelelően az adhezív-technika szabályai szerint 

készítse elő (savazza és/vagy primerezze és bondozza). 

A gyártó előírásainak megfelelően végezze el a ragasztó 

polimerizálását, majd helyezze fel az előkészített Rebilda
Form-ot a csonkra és töltse fel kompozittal (Rebilda DC).

Ezt egy vagy több lépésben is végezheti.

Polimerizálás:

A felhasználandó kompozitot (Rebilda DC) a gyártó előírá-

sainak megfelelően hagyja kémiailag megkötni vagy fény-
polimerizációs lámpával polimerizálja. 

A Rebilda Form anyaga gyengíti a polimerizációs lámpa 

teljesítményét. 

Ezért növelje meg a megvilágítási időt vagy – jobb – ha a

kémiai kötéshez szükséges időt még a polimerizációs lámpa

használata előtt kivárja. Így biztosítani tudja a csonkfelépítő
anyag teljes polimerizálódását. 

A Rebilda Form eltávolítása:

A Rebilda Form-ot a csonkfelépítő anyag sikeres polimeri-

zálása után vízhűtés alatt finomgyémánttal vágja végig tel-
jes hosszában és távolítsa el. A csonkfelépítést szokás

szerint preparálja. 

Készítményünket fogorvosi felhasználásra fejlesztettük ki.

Az általunk szállított termék információit legjobb tudásunk

szerint, minden kötelezettség nélkül szóban és/vagy írásban

megadtuk. Az általunk adott infomáció és/vagy tanács nem

mentesíti Önt annak a megvizsgálásától, hogy az általunk

szállított anyag megfelel-e az Ön alkalmazási céljainak.

Mivel készítményünk alkalmazását nem tudjuk ellenőrizni, a

felhasználó felelős az alkalmazásért. Természetesen garan-

táljuk készítményünk minőségét a fennálló szabványok 

szerint megfelelve azon általános feltételeknek, melyeket az

értékesítés és a szállítás során kikötöttünk. 

Használati utasítás

RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm este un dispozitiv pentru modelare ale 

reconstituirilor de bonturi şi este disponibil în trei mărimi 

diferite pentru aplicarea cu sau fără ajutorul unui pivot 

radicular.
RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm este de culoare albă.

RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm  pprreezziinnttăă  uurrmmaattooaarreellee  aavvaannttaajjee::

• sunt transparente în lumina lămpilor de fotopolimerizare

• se pot adapta uşor prin scurtarea lor

• materialul de reconstituire nu aderă la RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm

• uşor de îndepărtat

AApplliiccaarree  ccuu  uunn  ppiivvoott  rraaddiiccuullaarr::

Mai întâi, alegeţi RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm de mărimea corespunză-

toare, adaptaţi-l la dintele ce trebuie să fie reconstituit şi

scurtaţi-l la mărimea dorită.

Dacă se foloseşte un pivot radicular, preparaţi canalul radi-

cular după cum este necesar, scurtaţi pivotul selecţionat la

lungimea dorită şi condiţionaţi (silanizaţi) în conformitate cu

instrucţiunile producătorului. 

Preparaţi canalul radicular şi substanţa dentară reziduală

(prin condiţionare şi/sau cu un primer şi sistem adeziv) 

urmând instrucţiunile de folosire ale produselor folosite pen-

tru tehnica adezivă şi cimentanţi pivotul radicular folosind

un ciment adecvat (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC). După polimerizare (chi-

mică sau fotopolimerizare) în conformitate cu instrucţiunile

producătorului, aplicaţi pe suprafaţa restului radicular 

RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm adaptat dintelui precum mai sus şi umpleţi

cu un material compozit (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC). Acest proces se

poate executa în unul sau mai multe etape.

AApplliiccaarreeaa  ffăărrăă  ppiivvoott  rraaddiiccuullaarr::

Pentru început, selectionaţi RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm de o mărime co-

respunzătoare, adaptaţi-l dintelui ce trebuie reconstituit şi

scurtaţi-l la lungimea dorită. Preparaţi substanţa dintelui

(prin condiţionare şi/sau cu un primer şi sistem adeziv) ur-

mând instrucţiunile de folosire ale produselor pentru tehnica

adezivă. După polimerizarea sistemului adeziv în conformi-

tate cu instrucţiunile producătorului, aplicaţi pe suprafaţa

restului radicular RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm adaptat dintelui ce urmează

a fi reconstituit şi umpleţi cu  un material compozit (RReebbiillddaa
DDCC). Acest proces se poate executa în unul sau mai multe

etape.

PPoolliimmeerriizzaarreeaa::

Permiteţi materialului compozit (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC) a se auto po-

limeriza urmând instrucţiunile de folosire ale producătorului

sau fotopolimerizaţi cu o lampă de fotopolimerizare. Mate-

rialul din care este realizat RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm diminuează per-

formanţa lămpilor de fotopolimerizare. Ca urmare timpul de

polimerizare trebuie mărit, şi este de preferat a se aştepta

până când timpul de auto polimerizare s-a terminat, şi apoi

se recomandă folosirea lămpii de fotopolimerizare. Astfel se

asigură că materialul de reconstituire folosit a fost complet

polimerizat.

ÎÎnnddeeppăărrttaarreeaa  pprroodduussuulluuii  RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm::

După ce materialul de reconstituire a fost polimerizat, tăiaţi
RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm pe toată lungimea sa cu ajutorul unei freze

diamantate fine cu răcire cu apă şi îndepărtaţi. Preparaţi 

reconstituirea bontului în mod obişnuit.

Produsele noastre au fost concepute pentru uz stomatolo-

gic. În ceea ce priveşte aplicarea produselor livrate de noi,

informaţiile verbale şi/sau scrise au fost oferite în conformi-

tate cu toate cunoştinţele pe care le avem şi fără nici o obli-

gaţie. Informaţiile şi/sau sfaturile noastre nu vă scutesc de

obligaţia de a examina materialele furnizate de noi din punct

de vedere al potrivirii cu scopurile dumneavoastră. 

Aplicarea preparatelor aflându-se în afara controlului 

nostru, utilizatorul este pe de-a întregul responsabil pentru

aplicare. Desigur, garantăm calitatea preparatelor noastre în

conformitate cu standardele existente şi în conformitate cu

condiţiile stipulate de termenii generali ai vânzării şi livrării. 

Instrucţiuni de folosire
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RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm е матрица за изграждане на пънчета, пред-
лагана в три различни размера за приложение със или
без едновременно фиксиране на вътрекоренов щифт.
RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm е бяла.

ММааттррииццииттее  ииммаатт  ссллееддннииттее  ппррееддииммссттвваа::

• Те са прозрачни за светлината на фотополимеризира-

щите лампи

• Те могат да се ажустират и скъсят чрез изрязване

• Материалът за изграждане не залепва за RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm

• Лесно се свалят

ИИззппооллззввааннее  ззааеедднноо  сс  ккоорреенноовв  щщииффтт::
Първо, изберете RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm с подходяща големина,
ажустирайте я към зъба, който ще се изгражда и я скъ-
сете колкото е необходимо.
Ако ще се използва коренов щифт, препарирайте коре-
новия канал според изискванията, скъсете избрания
щифт до необходимата дължина и кондиционирайте 
(силанизирайте) в съответствие с указанията на произ-
водителя.
Подгответе кореновия канал и остатъчната  зъбна субс-
танция (чрез ецване и/или нанасяне на праймер и адхе-
зив) в съответствие с инструкциите за употреба на
продуктите, използвани за адхезивната техника и фик-
сирайте щифта с подходящ материал (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC). След
полимеризацията (химична или светлинна), извършена
според инструкциите на производителя, поставете вече
ажустираната матрица RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm върху това, което е
останало от подлежащия на изграждане зъб и напъл-
нете с композит (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC). Тази процедура може да
се осъществи в една или повече стъпки.

ИИззппооллззввааннее  ббеезз  ккоорреенноовв  щщииффтт::
Първо, изберете RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm с подходяща големина,
ажустирайте я към зъба, който ще се изгражда и я скъ-
сете колкото е необходимо. Подгответе зъбната субс-
танция (чрез ецване и/или нанасяне на праймер и
адхезив) в съответствие с инструкциите за употреба на
продуктите, използвани за адхезивната техника. След
като полимеризирате адхезива според указанията на
производителя, поставете предварително ажустираната
матрица RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm върху зъба, който ще се изгражда,
и напълнете с композит (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC). Тази процедура
може да се осъществи в една или повече стъпки.

ППооллииммееррииззаацциияя::
Оставете използвания композит (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC) да се
втвърди химично в съответствие с указанията на про-
изводителя или полимеризирайте с лампа за фотополи-
меризация. Материалът, поставен в RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm, се
втвърдява по-бавно под действие на лампите за фото-
полимеризация. Следователно трябва да увеличите вре-
мето за полимеризация, или за предпочитане да
изчакате да мине указаното време за химичната поли-
меризация дори и да използвате лампа за фотополиме-
ризация. Това ще гарантира,  че използваният материал
се е втвърдил напълно.

ООттссттрраанняяввааннее  ннаа  ммааттррииццааттаа  RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm::
След като материалът за изграждане е полимеризирал
напълно, срежете матрицата RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm по цялата ѝ
дължина с фин диаментен борер под водно охлаждане
и я отстранете. Препарирайте изграденото пънче по
обичайния начин.

Нашите продукти са предназначени за използване в сто-
матологията. Що се отнася до приложението на доста-
вяните от нас продукти, устната и/или писмената
информация, която предоставяме за тях е най-добрата,
с която разполагаме. Тя не е задължителна. Нашата ин-
формация и/или препоръки не ви освобождават от за-
дължението сами да изпробвате качествата на
материала, отнесени към предназначенията му. Тъй като
работата с нашите продукти е вън от нашия контрол,
потребителят е лично отговорен за използването им.
Разбира се, ние гарантираме, че нашите продукти отго-
варят на съществуващите стандарти за качество и из-
исквания към условията, които ние поставяме към
продажбите и доставянето.

Инструкции за употреба

Rebilda Form je pripomoček, ki ga je mogoče dobiti v treh

različnih velikostih, namenjen za zasnovo krna, in sicer z ali

brez sočasne uporabe koreninskega zatiča. 

Rebilda Form je bele barve. 

Oblikovni pripomočki imajo naslednje prednosti: 

• prepustnost za svetlobo polimerizacijskih svetilk

• preprosto prilagajanje in skrajševanje z obrezovanjem

• material za nadgradnjo se ne lepi na Rebilda Form

• enostavno odstranjevanje

Uporaba s koreninskim zatičem:

Najprej izberite ustrezno velikost Rebilda Form, jo prilago-

dite na zob, ki ga želite nadgraditi ter skrajšajte na potrebno

dolžino. 

Če želite uporabiti koreninski zatič, morate sedaj ustrezno

pripraviti koreninski kanal ter zatič po skrajšanju na dolo-

čeno dolžino, ustrezno z navedbami proizvajalca kondicio-

nirati (silanizirati). 

Koreninski kanal in preostalo zobno substanco po informa-

ciji za uporabo uporabljenih produktov pripravite za adhezi-

vno tehniko (jedkanje in/ali priming in bonding) ter koreninski

zatič zalepite z ustreznim pritrdilnim materialom (Rebilda

DC). Po izvedeni polimerizaciji (kemijsko ali s svetilko) 

Rebilda Form, ki ste ga predhodno, ustrezno z navodili

proizvajalca, prilagodili, nataknite na krn, ter ga napolnite s

kompozitom (Rebilda DC). To je mogoče opraviti v enem ali

v več korakih. 

Uporaba brez koreninskega zatiča: 

Najprej izberite ustrezno velikost Rebilda Form, jo prilago-

dite na zob, ki ga želite nadgraditi ter skrajšajte na potrebno

dolžino. 

Zobno substanco v skladu z informacijo o uporabi pripra-

vite na adhezivno tehniko (jedkanje in/ali priming in bon-

ding). Po izvedeni polimerizaciji adheziva, Rebilda Form, ki

ste ga predhodno, ustrezno z navodili proizvajalca, prilago-

dili, nataknite na krn, ter ga napolnite s kompozitom 

(Rebilda DC). To je mogoče opraviti v enem ali v več kora-

kih. 

Polimerizacija: 

Uporabljeni kompozit (Rebilda DC) kemijsko strjujte po 

navodili proizvajalca, ali pa ga strjujte s polimerizacijsko sve-

tilko. Material Rebilda Form slabi zmogljivost polimerizacij-

skih svetilk. Zato podaljšajte čase osvetljevanja - ali bolje -

tudi pri uporabi polimerizacijske svetilke upoštevajte pred-

videni čas za kemijsko strjevanje. Tako je zagotovljena po-

polna polimerizacija uporabljenega materiala za zasnovo

krna. 

Odstranjevanje Rebilda Form:

Po opravljeni polimerizaciji materiala za zasnovo krna, s

finim diamantom ob vodnem hlajenju čez celotno dolžino 

razrežite in odvzemite Rebilda Form. Zasnovo krna prepa-

rirajte kot običajno. 

Naši preparati so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša

ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo

naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju

in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne 

osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za 

načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba

naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost

zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdel-

kov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi,

ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih 

pogojih.

Navodila za uporabo

Matrica Rebilda Form je pomôcka pre nadstavovanie zub-

ných pahý�ov so súčasným využitím koreňového čapu alebo

bez neho. Pomôcka je dostupná v troch rôznych ve�ko-

stiach.

Matrica Rebilda Form má bielu farbu.

Použitie matríc má nasledujúce výhody:

• priepustnos� svetla polymerizačných lámp

• jednoduché prispôsobenie a skracovanie orezaním

• na matriciach Rebilda Form pracovný materiál nepri�ne

• jednoduché odstraňovanie

Použitie s koreňovým čapom:

Najprv si vyberte matricu Rebilda Form vhodnej ve�kosti.

Nasa�te ju na zub, kde má by� vytvorená nadstavba pahý�a,

a skrá�te ju na potrebnú dĺžku.

Ak má by� použitý koreňový čap, koreňový kanál patrične

pripravte a daný čap po skrátení na príslušnú dĺžku kondi-

ciujte (silanizujte) pod�a pokynov výrobcu.

Koreňový kanál a zvyšnú zubovinu pripravte pod�a návodu

na použitie produktov použitých na adhezívnu techniku (lep-

taním a/alebo nanášaním priméru a lepením) a koreňový čap

nalepte vhodným upevňovacím materiálom (Rebilda DC).

Po uskutočnení polymerizácie (chemicky alebo svetlom) v

súlade s pokynmi výrobcu nasa�te na pahý� vopred upra-

venú matricu Rebilda Form a naplňte ju kompozitom 

(Rebilda DC). Môžete to vykona� v jednom kroku alebo vo

viacerých.

Použitie bez koreňového čapu:

Najprv si vyberte matricu Rebilda Form vhodnej ve�kosti.

Nasa�te ju na zub, kde má by� vytvorená nadstavba pahý�a,

a skrá�te ju na potrebnú dĺžku.

Zubovinu pripravte pod�a návodu na použitie produktov po-

užitých na adhezívnu techniku (leptaním a/alebo nanášaním

priméru a lepením). Po uskutočnení polymerizácie adhezíva

v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu nasa�te na pahý� vopred upra-

venú matricu Rebilda Form a naplňte ju kompozitom 

(Rebilda DC). Môžete to vykona� v jednom kroku alebo vo

viacerých.

Polymerizácia:

Pod�a pokynov výrobcu použitý kompozit (Rebilda DC) 

vytvr�te chemicky alebo pomocou polymerizačnej lampy.

Výrobný materiál matrice Rebilda Form zoslabuje výkon

polymerizačnej lampy. Z tohto dôvodu predĺžte čas osvet-

lenia. Ešte lepším riešením by bolo pred prípravou vyčka�
dobu určenú na chemické vytvrdnutie aj pri použití polyme-

rizačnej lampy. Tak zaistíte úplnú polymerizáciu použitého

pracovného materiálu.

Odstránenie matrice Rebilda Form:

Po prebehnutí polymerizácie pracovného materiálu rozrežte

matricu Rebilda Form jemným diamantom s vodným chla-

dením po celej dĺžke a vyberte ju. Nadstavbu pahý�a vypre-

parujte bežným spôsobom.

Naše prípravky sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve.

Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše

slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávané podľa 

najlepšieho vedomia a nezáväzne. Našimi pokynmi a radami

nie ste zbavení toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich 

prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k 

použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste

za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za

akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa

štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a

predajných podmienkach.

Návod na použitie

Rebilda Form yra danties kulties atstatymo formos, išlei-

džiamos trijų dydžių, skirtos naudoti su ar be vienalaikiu

šakninio kaiščio panaudojimu.

Rebilda Form yra baltos.

Formos turi šiuos privalumus:

• Yra skaidrios, kad praeitų polimerizatoriaus šviesa

• Gali būti lengvai individualizuotos ir patrumpintos pjaunant

• Kulties atstatymo medžiaga neprilimpa prie Rebilda Form

• Lengva pašalinti

Panaudojimas su šakniniu kaiščiu:

Pirmiausia individualizuokite Rebilda Form pagal atstato-

mąjį dantį, patrumpindami iki reikiamo aukščio. 

Jei šakninis kaištis naudojamas, paruoškite šaknies kanalą
kaip reikia, nutrumpinkite kaištį iki reikiamo ilgio, kondicio-

nuokite (silanizuokite) pagal gamintojo instrukcijas.

Paruoškite šaknies kanalą ir išlikusią danties dalį (�sdindami

ir/ar aplikuodami praimerį ir adhezyvą) pagal gamintojo in-

strukcijas adhezinei technikai ir cementuokite šakninį kaištį
tinkamu cementu (Rebilda DC). Atlikus polimerizaciją (che-

miškai ar šviesos pagalba) pagal gamintojo instrukcijas,

prieš tai individualizuotą Rebilda Form užd�kite ant atsta-

tomojo danties ir užpildykite kompozitu (Rebilda DC). Šis

etapas gali būti atliktas vienmomentiškai ar etapais.

Panaudojimas be šakninio kaiščio:

Pirmiausia individualizuokite Rebilda Form pagal atstato-

mąjį dantį, patrumpindami iki reikiamo aukščio. 

Paruoškite išlikusią danties dalį (�sdindami ir/ar aplikuodami

praimeri ir adhezyvą) pagal gamintojo instrukcijas adhezinei

technikai. Atlikus adhezyvo polimerizaciją pagal gamintojo

instrukcijas, prieš tai individualizuotą Rebilda Form užd�-
kite ant atstatomojo danties ir užpildykite kompozitu 

(Rebilda DC). Šis etapas gali būti atliktas vienmomeniškai ar

etapais.

Polimerizacija:

Leiskite naudojamam kompozitui (Rebilda DC) chemiškai

sukiet�ti pagal gamintojo instrukcijas ar sukietinkite polime-

rizatoriaus pagalba. Rebilda Form sumažina polimerizato-

riaus intensyvumą formos viduje. Tod�l būtina prailginti

polimerizacijos laiką ar palaukti, kol medžiaga sukiet�s che-

miškai, prieš preparavimą, net jei naudojate kietinimui poli-

merizatorių. Tai užtikrins, kad kulties atstatymui panaudota

medžiaga pilnai sukiet�jo.

Rebilda Form pašalinimas:

Po to, kai kulties medžiaga pilnai sukiet�jo, perpjaukite 

Rebilda Form švelniu deimantiniu grąžtu per visą ilgį, nau-

dodami aušinimą vandeniu, ir nuimkite. Kultį preparuokite

įprastiniu būdu.

Mūsų preparatai sukurti naudoti odontologijoje. Kadangi jų

pritaikymas yra aktualus, mes suteikiame išsamią žodinę ir

rašytinę informaciją. Tačiau ši informacija neatleidžia Jūsų

nuo šių preparatų tinkamumo nurodytiems tikslams kontro-

lės. Kadangi mes negalime kontroliuoti kaip šie preparatai

naudojami, už tai visiškai atsako vartotojas. Suprantama,

mes užtikriname jų kokybę atitinkamai egzistuojantiems

standartams ir gamybos bei prekybos sąlygoms.

Naudojimo instrukcija

RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm ir trīs dažādu izmēru palīglīdzeklis zoba kroņa
izveidošanai, ko ir iespējams veikt ar vai bez saknes tapas
izmantošanas. 
RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm ir baltā krāsā.

VVeeiiddooššaannaass  ppaallīīggllīīddzzeekkļļiieemm  iirr  ššāāddaass  pprriieekkššrrooccīībbaass::
• laiž cauri polimerizācijas lampas gaismu
• ir vienkārši pielāgojami un saīsināmi nogriežot
• pie RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm nelīp veidošanas materiāls 
• viegli noņemami

LLiieettooššaannaa  aarr  ssaakknneess  ttaappuu::
Vispirms sameklējiet atbilstoša lieluma RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm, 
piemēriet pie izveidojamā zoba un nogrieziet vajadzīgajā 
garumā.
Ja būs vajadzīga saknes tapa, atbilstoši sagatavojiet saknes
kanālu un pēc tapas saīsināšanas noteiktajā garumā kondi-
cionējiet (silanizējiet) to saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem.
Sagatavojiet saknes kanālu un atlikušā zoba substanci 
atbilstoši adhezīvajā tehnoloģijā izmantoto produktu lieto-
šanas instrukcijai (kodiniet un/vai apstrādājiet ar gruntējumu
un saistvielu), tad ielīmējiet saknes tapu ar piemērotu 
nostiprināšanas materiālu (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC). Kad ir pabeigta ra-
žotāja norādījumiem atbilstoša polimerizācija (ķīmiskā vai ar
gaismu veiktā), uz zoba stumbeņa uzlieciet iepriekš pielā-
goto RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm un piepildiet to ar kompozītmateriālu 
(RReebbiillddaa  DDCC). To var paveikt vienā vai vairākos paņēmienos.

LLiieettooššaannaa  bbeezz  ssaakknneess  ttaappaass::
Vispirms sameklējiet atbilstoša lieluma RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm, 
piemēriet pie izveidojamā zoba un nogrieziet vajadzīgajā 
garumā.
Sagatavojiet zoba substanci atbilstoši adhezīvajā tehnolo-
ģijā izmantoto produktu lietošanas instrukcijai (kodiniet
un/vai apstrādājiet ar gruntējumu un saistvielu). Kad ir 
pabeigta ražotāja norādījumiem atbilstoša adhezīva polime-
rizācija, uz zoba stumbeņa uzlieciet iepriekš pielāgoto 
RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm  un piepildiet to ar kompozītmateriālu (RReebbiillddaa
DDCC). To var paveikt vienā vai vairākos paņēmienos.

PPoolliimmeerriizzāācciijjaa::
Izmantoto kompozītmateriālu (RReebbiillddaa  DDCC) cietiniet ķīmiski
vai ar polimerizācijas lampu atbilstoši ražotāja norādījumiem.
RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm materiāls slāpē polimerizācijas lampu jaudu.
Tāpēc apgaismošanas laiks ir jāpagarina vai – ieteicamāk –
laikā, kas ir paredzēts ķīmiskajai sacietēšanai pirms sagata-
vošanas, ir jāuzgaida arī tad, kad tiek lietota polimerizācijas
lampa. Tā tiks nodrošināta veidošanas materiāla pilnīga po-
limerizācija. 

RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm  nnooņņeemmššaannaa::
Kad veidošanas materiāls ir polimerizēts, ar smalku dimantu
atdaliet RReebbiillddaa  FFoorrmm visā garumā, papildus dzesējot ar
ūdeni, un pēc atdalīšanas noņemiet. Zoba kroni apstrādājiet
kā parasti.

Mūsu preparāti ir paredzēti pielietošanai zobārstniecībā. 
Attiecībā uz mūsu preparātu pielietošanu, mūsu mutiskie
un/vai rakstiskie norādījumi, piem., mūsu ieteikumi, ir doti
balstoties uz mūsu zināšanām un nav obligāti jāievēro. Mūsu
norādījumi un/vai ieteikumi nenozīmē, ka Jums nebūtu 
jāpārbauda mūsu materiālu atbilstība Jūsu izvēlētajam pie-
lietošanas veidam. Tā kā mēs nespējam kontrolēt preparātu 
izmantošanu, lietotājs ir pilnībā atbildīgs par savu rīcību. 
Protams, mēs garantējam, ka mūsu preparātu kvalitāte 
atbilst pastāvošajiem standartiem un mūsu vispārējiem 
piegādes un pārdošanas noteikumiem.

LLaasstt  rreevviisseedd::  0022//22001111

Lietošanas instrukcija


